




























EMPTY KITCHENS FULL HEARTS SCIO

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES 
INCLUDING INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 APRIL 2025

- 11 -

Unrestricted Restricted Total Unrestricted Restricted Total
funds funds funds funds
2025 2025 2025 2024 2024 2024

Notes £ £ £ £ £ £
Income and endowments from:
Donations and 
legacies 3 297,609 63,120 360,729 428,463 97,939 526,402
Charitable activities 4 37,846 - 37,846 31,137 - 31,137
Other income 5 1,996 - 1,996 1,578 - 1,578

Total income 337,451 63,120 400,571 461,178 97,939 559,117

Expenditure on:
Charitable activities 6 319,188 51,522 370,710 461,255 75,971 537,226

Net income for the year/
Net movement in funds 18,263 11,598 29,861 (77) 21,968 21,891

Fund balances at 1 May 
2024 107,469 43,630 151,099 107,546 21,662 129,208

Fund balances at 30 April 
2025 125,732 55,228 180,960 107,469 43,630 151,099

The statement of financial activities includes all gains and losses recognised in the year.

All income and expenditure derive from continuing activities.
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1 Accounting policies

Charity information
Empty Kitchens Full Hearts SCIO is a charity incorporated as a SCIO and is governed by its constitution.

1.1 Accounting convention
The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the charity's constitution,  the Charities and 
Trustee Investment (Scotland) Act 2005, the Charities Accounts (Scotland) Regulations 2006 (as amended), 
FRS 102 “The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland” (“FRS 102”) and 
the Charities SORP "Accounting and Reporting by Charities: Statement of Recommended Practice applicable 
to charities preparing their accounts in accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK 
and Republic of Ireland (FRS 102)" (effective 1 January 2019). The charity is a Public Benefit Entity as defined 
by FRS 102.

The charity has taken advantage of the provisions in the SORP for charities not to prepare a Statement of 
Cash Flows.

The financial statements are prepared in sterling, which is the functional currency of the charity. Monetary 
amounts in these financial statements are rounded to the nearest £.

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention. The principal accounting 
policies adopted are set out below.

1.2 Going concern
The trustees have considered a period of at least twelve months from the date on which these financial 
statements have been signed and having considered all information available to them, believe it appropriate to 
prepare the financial statements on a going concern basis.

The trustees are satisfied that it has adequate resources to continue to operate for the foreseeable future. 

1.3 Charitable funds
Unrestricted funds are available for use at the discretion of the trustees in furtherance of their charitable 
objectives.

Restricted funds are subject to specific conditions by donors as to how they may be used. The purposes and 
uses of the restricted funds are set out in the notes to the financial statements.

1.4 Income
Income is recognised when the charity is legally entitled to it after any performance conditions have been met, 
the amounts can be measured reliably, and it is probable that income will be received.

Cash donations are recognised on receipt. Other donations are recognised once the charity has been notified 
of the donation, unless performance conditions require deferral of the amount. Income tax recoverable in 
relation to donations received under Gift Aid or deeds of covenant is recognised at the time of the donation.

Income received under contract or where entitlement to grant funding is subject to the performance of specific 
activities is recognised where there is entitlement, certainty of receipt and the amount can be measured with 
sufficient reliability.

Income raised from ticket sales and fundraising activites for events is credited in full on date of receipt.  Other 
income is recognised as income in the period in which the amounts are received. 
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1.5 Expenditure
Expenditure is recognised once there is a legal or constructive obligation to transfer economic benefit to a 
third party, it is probable that a transfer of economic benefits will be required in settlement, and the amount of 
the obligation can be measured reliably. 

Expenditure is classified by activity. The costs of each activity are made up of the total of direct costs and 
shared costs, including support costs involved in undertaking each activity. Direct costs attributable to a single 
activity are allocated directly to that activity. Shared costs which contribute to more than one activity and 
support costs which are not attributable to a single activity are apportioned between those activities on a basis 
consistent with the use of resources. Central staff costs are allocated on the basis of time spent, and 
depreciation charges are allocated on the portion of the asset’s use.

Governance costs included those costs associated with meeting the constitutional and statutory requirements 
of the charity and include the independent reporting accountants' fees, and costs linked to the strategic 
management of the charity. 

1.6 Tangible fixed assets
Tangible fixed assets are initially measured at cost and subsequently measured at cost or valuation, net of 
depreciation and any impairment losses.

Depreciation is recognised so as to write off the cost or valuation of assets less their residual values over their 
useful lives on the following bases:

Fixtures and fittings 10% and 25% straight line
Computers 33% straight line

The gain or loss arising on the disposal of an asset is determined as the difference between the sale proceeds 
and the carrying value of the asset, and is recognised in the statement of financial activities.

1.7 Impairment of fixed assets
At each reporting end date, the charity reviews the carrying amounts of its tangible assets to determine 
whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication 
exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment 
loss (if any).

1.8 Cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents include cash in hand, deposits held at call with banks, other short-term liquid 
investments with original maturities of three months or less, and bank overdrafts. Bank overdrafts are shown 
within borrowings in current liabilities.

1.9 Financial instruments
The charity has elected to apply the provisions of Section 11 ‘Basic Financial Instruments’ and Section 12 
‘Other Financial Instruments Issues’ of FRS 102 to all of its financial instruments. 

Financial instruments are recognised in the charity's balance sheet when the charity becomes party to the 
contractual provisions of the instrument.

Financial assets and liabilities are offset, with the net amounts presented in the financial statements, when 
there is a legally enforceable right to set off the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net 
basis or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.
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Basic financial assets
Basic financial assets, which include debtors and cash and bank balances, are initially measured at 
transaction price including transaction costs and are subsequently carried at amortised cost using the effective 
interest method unless the arrangement constitutes a financing transaction, where the transaction is
measured at the present value of the future receipts discounted at a market rate of interest. Financial assets 
classified as receivable within one year are not amortised.

Basic financial liabilities
Basic financial liabilities, including creditors and bank loans are initially recognised at transaction price unless 
the arrangement constitutes a financing transaction, where the debt instrument is measured at the present 
value of the future payments discounted at a market rate of interest. Financial liabilities classified as payable 
within one year are not amortised.

Debt instruments are subsequently carried at amortised cost, using the effective interest rate method.

Trade creditors are obligations to pay for goods or services that have been acquired in the ordinary course of 
operations from suppliers. Amounts payable are classified as current liabilities if payment is due within one 
year or less. If not, they are presented as non-current liabilities. Trade creditors are recognised initially at 
transaction price and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

1.10 Employee benefits
The cost of any unused holiday entitlement is recognised in the period in which the employee’s services are 
received.

Termination benefits are recognised immediately as an expense when the charity is demonstrably committed 
to terminate the employment of an employee or to provide termination benefits.

1.11 Retirement benefits
Payments to defined contribution retirement benefit schemes are charged as an expense as they fall due.

2 Critical accounting estimates and judgements

In the application of the charity’s accounting policies, the trustees are required to make judgements, estimates 
and assumptions about the carrying amount of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other 
sources. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that 
are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting
estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised where the revision affects only that 
period, or in the period of the revision and future periods where the revision affects both current and future 
periods.

The trustees are of the opinion that there are no critical accounting estimates that would have a material 
impact on the financial statements. 
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3 Donations and legacies

Unrestricted Restricted Total
funds funds

2025 2025 2025
£ £ £

Donations and gifts 257,637 - 257,637
Grants 39,972 63,120 103,092

297,609 63,120 360,729

Unrestricted Restricted Total
funds funds

2024 2024 2024
£ £ £

Donations and gifts 320,642 - 320,642
Grants 107,821 97,939 205,760

428,463 97,939 526,402

4 Charitable activities

Charitable 
income

Charitable 
income

2025 2024
£ £

Event income 13,513 2,922
Other income 24,333 28,215

37,846 31,137

5 Other income

Unrestricted Unrestricted
funds funds

2025 2024
£ £

Interest income 1,996 1,578
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6 Charitable activities

Charitable 
activities

Restricted Total
2025

Charitable 
activities

Restricted Total
2024

2025 2025 2024 2024
£ £ £ £ £ £

Staff costs 227,534 32,309 259,843 342,886 30,283 373,169
Depreciation and 
impairment 2,827 4,644 7,471 2,741 3,000 5,741
Food production and 
associated costs 16,152 2,193 18,345 36,675 3,052 39,727
Motor expenses 14,719 - 14,719 15,975 - 15,975
Repairs and renewals 231 6,076 6,307 1,949 5,465 7,414
Travel costs 1,441 - 1,441 2,826 - 2,826
General office costs 15,773 6,300 22,073 20,409 5,040 25,449
Advertising 29 - 29 122 - 122
Utilities 22,968 - 22,968 14,347 29,131 43,478
Insurance 11,040 - 11,040 12,277 - 12,277
Staff training 1,564 - 1,564 838 - 838
Staff entertainment 305 - 305 405 - 405
Event costs 608 - 608 1,207 - 1,207
Consulting 1,000 - 1,000 3,250 - 3,250
Waste and recycling 6,519 - 6,519 7,508 - 7,508
Gain on sale of fixed 
assets (7,602) - (7,602) (10,500) - (10,500)

315,108 51,522 366,630 452,915 75,971 528,886

Share of governance 
costs (see note 7) 4,080 - 4,080 8,340 - 8,340

319,188 51,522 370,710 461,255 75,971 537,226

Analysis by fund
Unrestricted funds 319,188 - 319,188 461,255 - 461,255
Restricted funds - 51,522 51,522 - 75,971 75,971

319,188 51,522 370,710 461,255 75,971 537,226
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7 Governance costs
2025 2024

£ £

Independent examination 1,000 -
Audit fees - 4,800
Accountancy 3,080 3,540

4,080 8,340

Analysed between
Charitable activities 4,080 8,340

8 Trustees

None of the trustees (or any persons connected with them) received any remuneration, benefits or expenses
from the charity during the current or prior years.

9 Employees

The average monthly number of employees during the year was:
2025 2024

Number Number

11 17

Employment costs 2025 2024
£ £

Wages and salaries 239,006 346,479
Social security costs 17,247 21,697
Other pension costs 3,590 4,993

259,843 373,169

There were no employees whose annual remuneration was more than £60,000.
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10 Tangible fixed assets
Fixtures and 

fittings
Computers Total

£ £ £
Cost
At 1 May 2024 30,455 4,092 34,547

At 30 April 2025 30,455 4,092 34,547

Depreciation and impairment
At 1 May 2024 4,620 1,364 5,984
Depreciation charged in the year 6,107 1,364 7,471

At 30 April 2025 10,727 2,728 13,455

Carrying amount
At 30 April 2025 19,728 1,364 21,092

At 30 April 2024 25,835 2,728 28,563

11 Debtors
2025 2024

Amounts falling due within one year: £ £

Other debtors 3,108 -
Prepayments 2,172 327

5,280 327

12 Creditors: amounts falling due within one year
2025 2024

£ £

Other taxation and social security 5,441 3,709
Accruals 7,720 12,240

13,161 15,949

13 Retirement benefit schemes

Defined contribution schemes
The charity operates a defined contribution pension scheme for all qualifying employees. The assets of the 
scheme are held separately from those of the charity in an independently administered fund.
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14 Restricted funds

The income funds of the charity include restricted funds comprising the following unexpended balances of 
donations and grants held on trust for specific purposes:

Movement in funds
Balance at

1 May 2024
Income Expenditure Balance at

30 April 2025

£ £ £ £

UK shared prosperity fund 7,779 53,620 (44,685) 16,714
Capital 35,851 - (6,337) 29,514
Packaging - 9,500 (500) 9,000

43,630 63,120 (51,522) 55,228

Movement in funds
Balance at

1 May 2023
Income Expenditure Balance at

30 April 2024

£ £ £ £

UK shared prosperity fund - 77,819 (70,040) 7,779
CEC/Corra foundation hardship fund 2,931 - (2,931) -
Capital 18,731 20,120 (3,000) 35,851

21,662 97,939 (75,971) 43,630

UK Shared propserity fund - this fund is for the kitchen assistant, volunteer and garden regeneration 
programmes.  Funds have been transferred to the capital fund as this relates to garden costs capitalised in 
the year.

CEC/Corra foundation hardship fund - funds received to distribute as vouchers and direct energy support to 
service users.

Capital - funding for costs that are capital in nature.

Packaging - funding received to specifically fund the cost of packaging for meals prepared.
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15 Analysis of net assets between funds
Unrestricted 

funds
Restricted 

funds
Total Unrestricted 

funds
Restricted 

funds
Total

2025 2025 2025 2024 2024 2024
£ £ £ £ £ £

Fund balances at 30 
April 2025 are 
represented by:
Tangible assets 5,206 15,886 21,092 8,033 20,530 28,563
Current assets/(liabilities) 120,526 39,342 159,868 99,436 23,100 122,536

125,732 55,228 180,960 107,469 43,630 151,099

16 Operating lease commitments
At the reporting end date the charity had outstanding commitments for future minimum lease payments under 
non-cancellable operating leases, which fall due as follows:

2025 2024
£ £

Within one year 10,250 10,250
Between two and five years 3,417 13,667

13,667 23,917

17 Related party transactions

There were no disclosable related party transactions during the year (2024 - none).










